

No. 19-231

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MITCHELL,
ELIZABETH NELSON,
WILLIAM SMITH,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
ROBERT R. REYNOLDS**

TEAM 821
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement of the Facts.....	2
II. Statement of the Proceedings.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. REYNOLDS IS A NON-INDIAN FOR THE PURPOSES OF CRIMINAL JURISDICTION BECAUSE HE HAS NO LINEAL ANCESTRY IN A TRIBE.....	7
A. Tribal Membership Should Not Be Erroneously Conflated With Indian Status.....	7
1. A consistent definition of Indian does not exist in federal law, but rather depends on context	7
2. Defining tribal membership is a crucial exercise of tribal sovereignty.....	9
3. Reynolds is politically Indian but not racially Indian.....	10
B. Amantonka Nation Cannot Exercise General Criminal Jurisdiction Over Reynolds Because Reynolds is Not Racially an Indian.....	13
1. Under Oliphant, tribes have no criminal jurisdiction over non- Indian defendants except when exercising supplemental VAWA jurisdiction.....	13
2. Federal courts use a two-part test to determine if a defendant is Indian for criminal jurisdiction purposes.....	14
II. THE AMANTONKA NATION DID NOT PROPERLY PROSECUTE ROBERT REYNOLDS	16
A. The Amantonka Nation Does Not Provide the Necessary Procedural Protections to Exercise Supplemental VAWA Jurisdiction Over Reynolds, a Non-Indian	16
1. Under supplemental VAWA jurisdiction, tribes are required to provide additional procedural protections to non-Indians	17
2. Amantonka Nation does not provide the minimum procedural protections for supplemental VAWA jurisdiction	18
a. Amantonka Nation is not providing licensed attorneys, but rather public defenders.....	18
b. Amantonka Nation does not apply appropriate professional licensing standards	21
c. Amantonka Nation does not effectively ensure the competence and professional responsibility of its licensed attorneys.....	24

d.	Amantonka Nation incorrectly exercised supplemental VAWA jurisdiction over Reynolds and as a result, his conviction should be reversed and remanded	26
B.	If Reynolds Is Considered Indian, Amantonka Nation’s Indigent Counsel Provision Violates Equal Protection Under The ICRA	26
1.	The Constitution does not apply to tribal governments, but tribal governments are constrained by the ICRA.....	27
2.	ICRA’s equal protection provision should be interpreted in the same way as the Constitution’s provision for equal protection	29
3.	The Amantonka Nation’s right to indigent counsel provisions violate ICRA’s right to equal protection.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	18
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	29
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	32
<i>Herrera-Venegas v. Sanchez-Rivera</i> , 681 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1982)	21
<i>In re Mayfield</i> , 141 U.S. 107 (1891)	14
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	20
<i>Lamere v. Super. Ct.</i> , 31 Cal. Rptr. 3d 880 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	10
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Lopez v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 302 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Masayesva ex rel. Hopi Indian Tribe v. Zah</i> , 792 F. Supp. 1178 (D. Ariz. 1992).....	11
<i>McCurdy v. Steele</i> , 353 F. Supp. 629 (D. Utah 1973), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 506 F.2d 653 (10th Cir. 1974).....	34

<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972)	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	11, 32
<i>Oliphant v. Squamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	13, 14, 18
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	31
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	28
<i>Reynolds v. Smith, et al.</i> , No. 17-895 (D. Rogers Mar. 7, 2018)	4
<i>Reynolds v. Smith, et al.</i> , No. 18-344 (13th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	7
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	9, 28, 30, 31
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. ___, No. 12-236, slip op. (May 20, 2013)	20
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995)	10
<i>Sperry v. State of Fla. ex rel. Fla. Bar</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963)	21, 23
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988)	15, 16
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	28
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	12

<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (July 7, 2016).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 126 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 1997).....	29, 30, 32
<i>United States v. First</i> , 731 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 29
<i>United States v. Gillette</i> , 3:17-CR-30122-RAL, 2018 WL 3151642 (D.S.D. Jan. 29, 2018)	31
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 509 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>United States v. LaBuff</i> , 658 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193, 124 S. Ct. 1628 (2004)	18
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 51 F.3d 150 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 870 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1034 (2018)	31
<i>United States v. Onan</i> , 190 F.2d 1 (8th Cir. 1951).....	20
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Shavanaux</i> , 647 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2011).....	31

<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 569 F.2d 448 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 952 (1978)	21
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	9, 18
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>)	17
<i>White Eagle v. One Feather</i> , 478 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1973).....	31
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	32
<i>Wounded Head v. Tribal Council of Oglala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Reservation</i> , 507 F.2d 1079 (8th Cir. 1975).....	31
FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C.A. § 1401(b).....	27
18 U.S.C.A. 2265(b).....	App.
25 U.S.C.A. § 1301	4, 28, 29, 30
25 U.S.C.A. § 1301(2)	18
25 U.S.C.A. § 1302	18, 19, 22
25 U.S.C.A. § 1302(a)(8)	30
25 U.S.C.A. § 1302(c)(2)	19
25 U.S.C.A. § 1303	4
25 U.S.C.A. § 1304	6, 8, 14, 18
25 U.S.C.A. § 5129	8

25 U.S.C.A. § 1603(13).....	8
25 U.S.C.A. § 1903(4).....	8
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-176, 43 Stat. 253	27
Indian Crimes Act § 1152	8
Indian Health Care Improvement Act	8
Indian Reorganization Act	8
Major Crimes Act § 1153.....	8
Termination Act	12
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010.....	19
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013.....	1, 8
AMANTONKA NATION CODE	
ANC Canon 22	27, App.
ANC § 105(b).....	6, App.
ANC § 501(b).....	22, App.
ANC § 503(2).....	20, App.
ANC § 503(3).....	3, App.
ANC § 607	20, 22, 3, App.
ANC Title 2, Chapter 7	26, App.
ANC Title 3 §§ 201–203	10, App.
ANC Title 5 § 244	2
TRIBAL CODES	
Hopi Code, Title 1, Chapter 6 (2012), http://www.hopi-nsn.gov/wp-content/uploads/2013/05/Hopi-Code.pdf	24
Confederate Tribes of the Umatilla Reservation, Rules of Ct., Rule 11 (2014), http://ctuir.org/system/files/RulesOfCourt.pdf	24

Navajo Nation, Bylaws of Navajo Nation Bar Ass’n (2015), http://www.navajolaw.info/bylaws	24
Oglala Sioux Tribe: Law & Order Code, Chapter 45 (1996), https://www.narf.org/nill/codes/oglala_sioux/chapter45-bar.html (establishing tribal bar association and requirements).....	24
REGULATIONS	
37 CFR § 1.341(c).....	21
Indian L. Rep. 6079	34
Order Entering Judgment and Sentence, CR-17-021	3, 7
SPECIAL DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CRIMINAL JURISDICITON	
FIVE-YEAR REPORT 1 (March 20, 2018)	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fifth Amendment	28
Sixth Amendment.....	28, 29, 30, 31
Fourteenth Amendment.....	31
Bill of Rights	28, 29, 30, 32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Bar Ass’n, Const. & Bylaws Rule 3.1 (2016), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/house_of_delegates/constitution-and-bylaws/aba_constitution_and_bylaws_2015.pdf Am. Bar Ass’n, Const. & Bylaws Rule 3.1 (2016), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/house_of_delegates/constitution-and-bylaws/aba_constitution_and_bylaws_2015.pdf	24
19 A.L.R. 5TH 351 (1994).....	21
Donald L. Burnett Jr., <i>An Historical Analysis of the 1968 Indian Civil Rights Act</i> , 9 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 557 (1972).....	30

Robert N. Clinton, <i>There Is No Federal Supremacy Clause for Indian Tribes</i> , 34 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 113, 198 (2002)	29
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 3.03 (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2017)	10
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 3.03[1] (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2017).....	8, 9
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 3.03[2] (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2017).....	9, 10
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 3.03[3] (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2017).....	11
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 3.03[4] (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2017).....	15, 16
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 14.03 (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2017).....	32
Barbara L. Creel, <i>The Right to Counsel for Indians Accused of Crime: A Tribal and Congressional Imperative</i> , 18 MICH. J. RACE & L. 317, 340 (2013) (the Code of Federal Regulations prohibited attorneys in tribal court until 1961)	18
Samuel E. Ennis & Caroline P. Mayhew, <i>Fed. Indian Law & Tribal Crim. Just. in the Self-Determination Era</i> , 38 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 421, 428 (2014).....	28
Seth Fortin, <i>The Two-Tiered Program of the Tribal Law and Order Act</i> , 61 UCLA L. REV. DISC. 102 (2013) (discussing the role of lay advocates in tribal court systems)	19
LAWRENCE M. FRIEDMAN, A HIST. OF AM. LAW 276–77 (1973)	26
David Patton, <i>Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010: Breathing Life into the Miner’s Canary</i> , 47 GONZ. L. REV. 767, 786 (2011)	19
Angela R. Riley, <i>Crime and Governance in Indian Country</i> , 63 UCLA L. REV. 1564, 1611 (2016).....	19

TRIBAL LAW AND POLICY INST., TRIBAL LEGAL CODE RESOURCE: TRIBAL LAWS IMPLEMENTING TLOA ENHANCED SENTENCING AND VAWA ENHANCED JURISDICITON 54 (Feb. 2015)	22
<i>Reynolds v. Amantonka Nation</i> , No. 17-198 6 (Sup. Ct. Amantonka Nat. 2017)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Reynolds v. Amantonka Nation</i> , No. 17-1987 (Sup. Ct. Amantonka 2017)	3
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 18.03(a)(iii) (West, 4th ed. 2007).....	32
S. Rep. No. 841, 90th Cong., 1st Sess., 5–6 (1967)	30
<i>Self-Determination Era</i> , 38 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 421, 428 (2014)	28
Thais-Lyn Trayer, <i>Elementary Unfairness: Federal Recidivism Statutes and the Gap in Indigent American Indian Defendants’ Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 63 AM. U.L. REV. 219, 245 (2013)	19, 29
